150mA Ultra-Low IQ LDO Voltage Regulator LM9076
Aug. 2020 – R1.1 1/12 HTC
FEATURES
•  Operational VIN up to +40V
•  +70V/−50V Voltage Transients
•  Available with 3.3V or 5.0V Output Voltage
•  Ultra Low Ground Pin Current, 25µA Typical for 100µA
Load

SOP-8
TO-263-5L
ORDERING INFORMATION
Device Package
LM9076D-x.x SOP-8
LM9076R-x.x TO-263-5L
xx: Output Voltage
150mA Ultra-Low IQ LDO Voltage Regulator LM9076
Aug. 2020 – R1.1 2/12 HTC
ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (Note 1)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN MAX UNIT
Input Voltage (DC) VIN −15 50 V
Input Voltage (+Transient) t< 10ms, Duty Cycle <1% VIN - 60 V
Input Voltage (−Transient) t< 1.0ms, Duty Cycle <1% VIN −50 - V
SHUTDOWN Pin VSHUTDOWN −15 52 V
RESET Pin VRESET −0.3 20 V
DELAY Pin VDELAY −0.3 VOUT + 0.3 V
ESD Immunity (HBM) VESD - ±2 kV
Maximum Junction Temperature TJ - 175 °C
Storage Temperature TSTG −65 150 °C
Note 1. Stresses beyond those listed under Absolute Maximum Ratings may cause permanent damage to the device. These are stress ratings
only and functional operation of the device at these or any other conditions beyond those indicated under Recommended Operating
Conditions is not implied. Exposure to absolute-maximum-rated conditions for extended periods may affect device reliability.
RECOMMENDED OPERATING RATINGS (Note 2)
CHARACTERISTIC SYMBOL MIN MAX UNIT
IN Pin VIN 5.35 40 V
SHUTDOWN Pin VSHUTDOWN 0 40 V
Operating Junction Temperature Range TJ −40 125 °C
Note 2. The device is not guaranteed to function outside its operating ratings.
ORDERING INFORMATION
VOUT Package Order No. Description Supplied As Status
3.3V TO-263-5L LM9076R-3.3  Tape & Reel Contact us
 SOP-8 LM9076D-3.3 With Shutdown Function Tape & Reel Active
5.0V TO-263-5L LM9076R-5.0  Tape & Reel Active
 SOP-8 LM9076D-5.0 With Shutdown Function Tape & Reel Contact us
150mA Ultra-Low IQ LDO Voltage Regulator LM9076
Aug. 2020 – R1.1 3/12 HTC
PIN CONFIGURATION
TO-263-5L SOP-8
PIN DESCRIPTION
Pin No.
Pin Name Pin Function
TO-263-5L SOP-8
1 5 IN Input Voltage.
2 8 OUT Output Voltage.
3 4 GND Ground.
4 1 RESET
Delayed Reset Output Flag pin. An Open Collector Output
which Requires an External Pull-Up Resistor to Develop the
Reset Signal. The external pull-up resistor should be in the
range of 10kΩ to 200kΩ.
5 2 DELAY Connect Capacitor to Control Reset Delay Time.
- 3 SHUTDOWN
Shutdown Control Input. On/Off Control for the Regulator. By
pulling the SHUTDOWN pin high the regulator output is
switched off.
- 6 N.C. Not Connected.
- 7 N.C. Not Connected.
TAB - TAB Connect to GND.
1 3 42 5
TAB
1
2
3
4
8
7
6
5
150mA Ultra-Low IQ LDO Voltage Regulator LM9076
Aug. 2020 – R1.1 4/12 HTC
TYPICAL APPLICATION CIRCUITS
< LM9076R-x.x in TO-263-5L Package >
< LM9076D-x.x in SOP-8 Package >
     *    CIN required for stability. Value given may be increased.
     **   COUT required for stability. Value given may be increased.
     ***  For the details, refer to the Application Information.
IN OUT